
 Community Safety and Justice 
Nicole Gorle 

Subject: Law Enforcement Services to Cities and Towns  

Scope: Approve the renewal of three Interlocal Agreements for the County to 
provide law Enforcement Services to the following cities: 

1. Motion 23-444 // Stanwood 
2. Motion 23-445 // Gold Bar 
3. Motion 23-481 // Granite Falls 

 

Under the agreements, the County will provide the specified levels of law 
enforcement services identified in section 1 of the ILA, in return for 
compensation that is set to achieve cost recovery for the County.  
 

Duration: January 1, 2024 through December 31, 2026 

Fiscal Impact:  ☐Current Year     ☒Future-Year     ☐N/A 
Amounts paid under each contract are proportionate to the services provided to each 
jurisdiction. 

Expenditures Current Year ()  2024 ()  2025 ()  2026 ()  2027 Total 
Fund 165 

Stanwood  $0 $2,357,567 $2,468,443 $2,581,438 $0 $7,407,448 
Fund 002 

Gold Bar $0 $492,274 $514,733 $537,620 $0 $1,544,627 
Granite Falls $0 $911,482 $960,885 $1,005,332 $0 $2,877,699 
Total’s $0 $3,761,323 $3,944,061 $4,124,390 $0 $11,829,774 

 

Revenue Current Year ()  2024 ()  2025 ()  2026 ()  2027 Total 
Fund 165 

Stanwood  $0 $2,357,567 $2,468,443 $2,581,438 $0 $7,407,448 
Fund 002 

Gold Bar $0 $492,274 $514,733 $537,620 $0 $1,544,627 
Granite Falls $0 $911,482 $960,885 $1,005,332 $0 $2,877,699 
Total’s $0 $3,761,323 $3,944,061 $4,124,390 $0 $11,829,774 

 
Authority Granted: Authorizes the Executive to execute the contract’s. 
 

Background:  Snohomish County has provided law enforcement services to various 
jurisdictions for over 30 years. The majority of the County’s contracts for law 
enforcement services provided to cities and towns are up for renewal this year. Before 
you are contracts for the continuation of law enforcement services for three cities within 
Snohomish County. The County has contracted with these jurisdictions for many years: 

• Stanwood – 1999 
• Gold Bar – 1994  
• Granite Falls – 2014 

 

Requested Action: Move to GLS on December 6th for consideration.    

 
Council Initiated: 
☐Yes  
☒No 

 
ECAF:              
2023-1218       
2023-1221       
2023-1317 
Motion:                
23-444                    
23-445                       
23-481 
 
Type: 
☒Contract 
☐Board Appt. 
☐Code Amendment 
☐Budget Action 
☐Other 
 
Requested Handling: 
☒Normal 
☐Expedite 
☐Urgent 
 
Fund Source: 
☐General Fund 
☒Other 
☐N/A 
 
Executive Rec: 
☒Approve 
☐Do Not Approve 
☐N/A 
 
Approved as to 
Form: 
☒Yes 
☐No 
☐N/A 
 
 
 


